
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Date Wednesday 11 December 2019 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Main Hall, The Glebe Centre, Durham Place, Murton, 
Seaham, Co. Durham, SR7 9BX 

 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement 
 
1. Public Questions   

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019  (Pages 3 - 6) 

3. Declarations of interest   

Ordinary Decisions: 

 
4. Quarter Two, 2019/20 Performance Management Report -  

Report of Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 7 - 82) 

5. Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 9 - 
Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships                   
(Pages 83 - 88) 

6. Mainstream Primary and Secondary Formula Funding 2020-21 - 
Joint Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People's Services and Corporate Director of Resources                      
(Pages 89 - 148) 

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

8. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
 
 
 
 
 



Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
9. Variation to Existing Agreement at Merchant Park, Heighington 

Lane Industrial Estate - Report of Corporate Director of 
Regeneration and Local Services  (Pages 149 - 156) 

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
3 December 2019 
 
 
To: The Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader 

of the Council) together with Councillors J Allen, O Gunn, 
L Hovvels, C Marshall, A Patterson, K Shaw, B Stephens and 
A Surtees 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 



 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 13 November 2019 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair  
 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors J Allen, O Gunn, L Hovvels, C Marshall, A Napier, A Patterson,  
K Shaw, B Stephens and A Surtees  
 
Also Present: 

Councillors R Crute, J Shuttleworth, H Smith and M Wilkes 

 
1 Public Questions  

 
There were no public questions. 

  
2  Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Review of School Provision – Wolsingham School & Sixth Form  
[Key Decision: CYPS/03/2018] 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children 
and Young People’s Services and the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the future of Wolsingham School and Sixth Form.  
The report set out the issues and implications arising from the decision of 
Wolsingham School and Sixth Form to seek to join the Advance Learning 
Partnership Academy Trust in order to achieve a financially sustainable 
position for the school going forward (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Shuttleworth about whether there 
were any negative aspects for the school becoming an Academy, Councillor 
Gunn advised that the pros and cons of an academy was not a focus of the 
report, and that the school would have given due diligence to any negative as 
well as positive aspects. She explained how a school being part of a Multi 
Agency Academy may differ for it.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 

5 Review of the Council Tax Long Term Empty Premium Charges 
[Key Decision: CORP/R/19/03] 
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration and Local Services and the Corporate Director of Resources 
which considered the outcomes of the consultation on the council’s policy in 
terms of empty homes discounts and the policy of applying 50% premium on 
properties which have been unoccupied and unfurnished for more than 2 
years, where councils now have the power to: 
 
a) apply a maximum 100% premium on such properties (from April 2019) 

along with; 

b) apply a maximum 200% premium on properties which have been 
unoccupied and unfurnished for more than 5 years (from April 2020). 

 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Shaw in responding to a question from Councillor Wilkes advised 
that any funding generated from the proposals would form part of the 
council’s medium term financial plan income for 2020/21. He advised of the 
increase in staffing resources, and the number of empty properties brought 
back into use, and the initiatives being taken to help people who are 
homeless, vulnerable or living in poor conditions. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

6 Council Tax Base 2020/21 and Forecast Surplus on the Council 
Tax Collection Fund as at 31 March 2020 
[Key Decision: CORP/R/19/02] 
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which determined the council’s tax base for domestic properties liable to pay 
council tax, and, reported on the estimated collection fund surplus as at 31 
March 2020, which will need to be distributed to the principal precepting 
authorities in 2020/21 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
 
 

Page 4



Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

7 Mid-Year Review Report on Treasury Management for the period 
to 30 September 2019  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided information on the treasury management mid-year position 
for 2019/20 (for copy of report and presentation see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

8 Overview and Scrutiny Review, Children’s Residential Care Homes    
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships  which presented a draft report for approval, following review 
activity on Children’s Residential Care Homes by Members from the Children 
and Young People’s and Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor H Smith, Chair of the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee presented the report and the findings from the review. 
Cabinet members thanked the Chair and its members of the joint committee 
for the work they had undertaken and welcomed the comprehensive review 
report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved.  
 

9 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2019/20 – Period to 30 
September 2019    
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided Cabinet with information on the:  
 

(a) updated forecast revenue and capital outturn for 2019/20; 

(b) updated forecast for the council tax and business rates collection 
fund position at 31 March 2020; 

(c) updated forecast use of earmarked, cash limit and general 
reserves and estimated balances to be held at 31 March 2020. 

The report also sought approval of the budget adjustments and proposed 
sums outside of the cash limit (for copy see file of minutes). 

Page 5



 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

10 County Durham Plan – Delivery of the Western Relief Road  
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of 
Regeneration and Local Services and the Corporate Director of Resources 
which sought agreement to the delivery of the proposed Western Relief Road 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillor Marshall in responding to a question from Councillor Wilkes 
advised that when the plan to Cabinet was considered earlier in the year it 
was confirmed that a further paper would be brought back to Cabinet to 
provide more clarity in terms of the delivery of the Relief Road should they be 
accepted by the inspector. He advised that this was the report and it provided 
additional information regarding the financial costs and phasing of the road.  
 
The western relief road is a major priority for thousands of residents in the 
County as it will bring significant benefits. It is required to reduce traffic 
congestion at the west side of the City and through Nevilles Cross, thereby 
reducing journey times, and for the development of Sniperley which will bring 
more housing options for people to live in the County.  
 
He explained that they were currently in the middle of an examination in 
public looking into these matters and as such the officers undertaking this 
project were very busy in facilitating this important process, and that having 
only received the question the day before did not have the precise figures at 
that time but would provide them in the near future once officers became 
available. There is no further current spend committed pending the outcome 
of the examination. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendation in the report be approved. 
  

Page 6



            

     

Cabinet 

11 December 2019 

Quarter Two, 2019/20 

Performance Management Report  

Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council  

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the 
council’s corporate performance framework. 

Performance Reporting  

2 Following an extensive public consultation programme, a shared vision 
for the county for the next 15 years has been developed with partners. 
This vision, agreed
[...]
 is in place based on 

thorough examination of the government's red book plans. This will also 

be a significant risk for at least the next four years.  

Page 82



 

 

 Cabinet 

 11 December 2019 

 Update on the delivery of the Medium 

Term Financial Plan 9 

 Ordinary Decision 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None  

Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides an update on the position of the delivery of the 
2019/20 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP9). 

Executive summary 

2 This report gives detail of the cumulative MTFP savings since 2011 and 
confirmation of the savings achieved up to the end of quarter 2 
(September 2019) for the MTFP9 period of 2019/20. 

3 For MTFP9 the council has delivered quarter 2 savings of £8,808,379 
which is 85% of the £10,334,712 target.  

4 In total to date, the Council has delivered in excess of £232 million in 
savings since 2011. 

Recommendation(s) 

5 Cabinet is recommended to: 

(a) note the contents of this report and the amount of savings 
delivered during quarter 2 of the MTFP9 period; 

(b) consider MTFP10 proposals once all information is available. 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 5



Background 

6 Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the 
Council in delivering the financial targets within the MTFP since 
2011/12.   

7 MTFP9 savings were agreed by Council in February 2019 and set a 
savings target of over £10 million for 2019/20. This brings the overall 
savings target for the period from 2011/12 to 2020/21 to circa £251 
million. At the current time there is significant progress towards these 
savings. 

Progress to date 

8 The delivery of the MTFP has been managed through a robust 
programme management approach to ensure the Council takes into 
account: 

(a) the duties under the Equality Act; 

(b) 
[...]


1 To update Members on mainstream primary and secondary formula 
funding arrangements for the coming financial year and recommend 
that Members approve the proposed approach to setting the local 
formula for mainstream primary and secondary funding 2020/21. Final 
decisions on the formula will be reported to Cabinet in February. 

Executive summary 

2 Information about mainstream primary and secondary formula funding 
for the 2020-21 financial year was published on 11 October 2019, 
following the Spending Round announcements on 4 September 2019. 

3 There has been a national increase in funding for 2020-21 and further 
increases are planned for 20221-22 and 2022-23. 

4 There is no information at this stage about how much of the announced 
increases for 2021-22 and 2022-23 will be for the mainstream formula. 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6



5 The Units of Funding per pupil (UFs), which determine most of the 
funding for the formula have increased from last year. The primary 
increase is near the national average (4.4%), but the secondary 
increase (2.5%) is less than the national average (3.8%). 

6 The National Funding Formula, which determines UFs, has been 
amended for 2020/21: 

(a) The mobility factor has been amended and Durham will receive 
funding for this for the first time. The proposed local formula 
includes the mobility factor for the first time; 

(b) There has been an increase in most factor values; 

(c) The Minimum Per Pupil Funding (MPPF) values have increased 
and the NFF values will be mandatory for local formulas; 

(d) The MPPF changes are of concern, because they tend to benefit 
larger schools with relatively few pupils with additional needs. The 
council has responded to a consultation about this and a copy of 
the response is included at appendix 2; 

(e) There are changes to the Funding Floor in the NFF and to the 
Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) in the local formula, which 
means that all schools will see an increase in funding per pupil 
n
[...]
1 without the need for a statutory 
deadline of convergence in that year.    

17 In the DfE’s view, the NFF is fairer to schools than local formulas, 
because it is consistent between local authority areas, but in the short-
term it sees local formulas as a way to allow a smoother transition from 
local formulas to the NFF.   The argument for this is presumably that 
each local authority is best placed to determine the appropriate 
transition to the NFF from its local formula. 

18 Members will recall that in setting the funding formula for mainstream 
primary and secondary schools for the current financial year, the 
Council took the decision to use a transitional formula, intended to 
smooth the transition from the local formula in place in 2017-18 to the 
NFF allocations for individual schools over three years (2018-19 to 
2020-21), with the plan to fully converge in 2021-22. 

 

Mainstream School Funding 

19 Funding for the mainstream primary and secondary schools formula is 
provided through the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 

20 Until 2013-14 this funding was provided as a single allocation and local 
authorities had significant freedom as to how this was used, with the 
caveat that it was ring-fenced for spending on schools / education. 

21 Since 2013-14, the DSG has been split into different funding blocks, 
Early Years, Schools and High Needs (for Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities - SEND) and from 2018-19 a Central School Services 

Page 92



Block (CSSB) - the latter includes funding formerly included in the 
Schools Block and Education Services Grant. 

22 The allocations for academies, as determined by the local formula, is 
recouped from the overall DSG allocations for the local authority area 
and paid by the DfE directly to academies in County Durham in line with 
the local formula allocations for those individual schools. The remaining 
DSG is paid to the Council, who then distributes (delegates) the funding 
received to individual ma
[...]
nd D 10.53%  14.09%  -3.57%  

IDACI Band C 8.08%  12.21%  -4.13%  

IDACI Band B 12.43%  11.89%  0.54%  

IDACI Band A 9.32%  12.67%  -3.34%  

IDACI Band F 

Sec 

14.96%  12.92%  2.03%  

IDACI Band E 12.87%  15.07%  -2.19%  

IDACI Band D 10.44%  11.77%  -1.33%  

IDACI Band C 6.70%  8.06%  -1.36%  

IDACI Band B 6.27%  8.12%  -1.85%  

IDACI Band A 4.32%  7.15%  -2.82%  

English as an 
Additional 
Language 

Prim 3.36%  2.30%  1.06%  Pupils recorded as not having 
English as a first language in 
the last three years Sec 0.20%  0.58%  -0.38%  

Page 146



Pupils entitled to 
additional pupil-
led funding 

 
Faith 

schools 

Non-
faith 

schools 

Diff-
erence 

 

Mobility 
Prim 4.46%  5.87%  -1.41%  

Pupils who have moved 
during the academic year 

Sec 1.90%  3.57%  -1.67%  

Low Prior 
Attainment 

Prim 33.20%  37.97%  -4.77%  Pupils who have not reached 
the expected standard in their 
previous phase of education Sec 16.44%  20.14%  -3.70%  

 

13. Note that the proportions of pupils who are eligible for funding through 
these factors is higher for non-faith schools in most categories.   Note 
also that the proportion of pupils in IDACI Band G, who are not eligible 
for funding, because they have the lowest probability of suffering 
deprivation, is higher for faith schools, particularly primary schools. 

 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019
	4 Quarter Two, 2019/20 Performance Management Report -  Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	5 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 9 - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	6 Mainstream Primary and Secondary Formula Funding 2020-21 - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services and Corporate Director of Resources
	6 Appendix 3 Mainstream Primary and Secondary Funding Formula 2020-21
	6 Appendix 4 Mainstream Primary and Secondary Formula Funding 2020-21 - Change in Funding by School
	6 Mainstream App 5

	9 Variation to Existing Agreement at Merchant Park, Heighington Lane Industrial Estate - Report of Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in the Main Hall, The Glebe Centre, Murton, 
Seaham, Co. Durham on Wednesday 11 December 2019 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair  

 

Cabinet Members: 

Councillors A Napier (Deputy Leader of the Council), J Allen, L Hovvels, 
C Marshall, A Patterson, K Shaw, B Stephens and A Surtees 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Olwyn Gunn 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors J Clare and B Kellett 
 

1 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
In relation to item 6 Councillor Patterson declared an interest as a school 
governor of Howden-le-Wear Primary School. 
 

4 Quarter Two, 2019/20 Performance Management Report  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which presented progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the 
council’s corporate performance framework (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 
 
 



5 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 9  
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships which provided an update on the position of the delivery of the 
2019/20 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP9) (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

6 Mainstream Primary and Secondary Formula Funding 2020-21   
 
The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Children 
and Young People’s Services and the Corporate Director of Resources which 
updated Members on the mainstream primary and secondary formula 
funding arrangements for the coming financial year.  The report 
recommended that Cabinet approve the proposed approach to setting the 
local formula for mainstream primary and secondary funding 2020/21 (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

7 Exclusion of the public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

8 Variation to Existing Agreement at Merchant Park, Heighington 
Lane Industrial Estate  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services which sought endorsement of the action taken to agree a 
to an existing agreement on land located at Heighington Lane Industrial 
Estate (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendation in the report be approved.  
 
 


